



FIFTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE

**FIFTH SESSION, 2022/2023** 

FIRST MEETING OF PARLIAMENT

## **ORDER PAPER**

FOR

THURSDAY 30<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2023 AT 10:00 A.M.

I	-	PRAYERS
Π	-	RECORD OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS FOR TUESDAY 28 <sup>TH</sup> MARCH, 2023.
III	-	ANNOUNCEMENT BY MR. SPEAKER
IV	-	LAYING OF PAPERS:
	(A)	HONOURABLE DR. KANDEH KOLLEH YUMKELLA CHAIRMAN, SPECIAL SELECT COMMITTEE ON FAKE DEGREES
		UNEARTHING ACADEMIC FRAUD IN THE CIVIL AND PUBLIC SERVICE OF SIERRA LEONE
		REPORT OF THE SPECIAL SELECT COMMITTEE DATED MARCH 2023.

(B) THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FOOD SECURITY.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 118, SUB SECTION 7 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE ACT NO. 6 OF 1991

DONATION FROM THE OFFICE CHERIFIEN DES PHOSPHATES GROUP (OCP) TO THE GOVERNMENT OF SIERRA LEONE:

FIVE THOUSAND METRIC TONS (5000Mt) OF DAP FERTILIZERS.

(C) THE MINISTER OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

> PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN H2CI TECHNOLOGIES AND GOVERNMENT OF SIERRA LEONE FOR MODERNIZATION THROUGH EFFICIENT, AUTONOMOUS, LOW-COST SYSTEM RESPECTING THE ENVIRONMENT WITHOUT POLLUTION AND EMISSIONS OF GREENHOUSE GAS OF INFRASTRUCTURES AT THE LEVEL OF STATIONARY UNITS (BUILDINGS), ENERGY, COMMUNICATIONS, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING ALSO PUBLIC LIGHTING, MOBILE UNITS (VEHICLES AND OTHERS), SAFE DRINING WATER AND URBAN GREENHOUSES FOR AN ANNUAL PRODUCTION OF FRUIT AND VEGETABLES DATED APRIL, 2022

- V GOVERNMENT MOTIONS
  - (A) THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

**BE IT RESOLVED** 

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE HEREBY RATIFIES THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHICH WAS LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON TUESDAY 28<sup>TH</sup> MARCH, 2023:

FINANCING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION AND THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE (TRANSFORMATIONAL ENERGY ACCESS FOR SIERRA LEONE).